## ecourtsindia.com

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 6067/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2024 in WA No. 1941/2023 30-01-2024 in WA No. 1945/2023 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

ANOOP M & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

GIREESHKUMAR T.M & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.39362/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.39366/2024-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT )

Date: 23-02-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.

Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.

Mr. Adithya Koshy Roy, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Saini, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kaleeswaram Raj, Adv.

Ms. Thulasi K Raj, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Menon, Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.a., AOR

Mr. Shaji P Chaly, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P Nandkumar, Adv.

Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V.t., AOR

Mrs. Rachel Sara James, Adv.

Ms. Abreeda Banu, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition is granted.
- 2. Application for deleting the name of the proforma respondents is allowed.
  - 3. Cause title be amended accordingly.
  - 4. Issue notice.
  - 5. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
- 6. Petitioners are also permitted to serve Standing Counsel for the State as well as for the Kerala Public Service Commission.
- 7. Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.A., AOR accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 4 in SLP (C) No. ......@ WA No. 1945 of 2023.
- 8. Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V.T., AOR accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 7 in SLP (C) No. ....@ WA No. 1941 of 2023
  - 9. List on 01.03.2024.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)