

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4723-4724/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2024 in WA No. 1941/2023 30-01-2024 in WA No. 1945/2023 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

RIKHA SUSEEL V S & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GIREESHKUMAR T.M & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.46295/2024-ADDITION / DELETION /
MODIFICATION PARTIES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4709-4710/2024 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.46173/2024-ADDITION / DELETION /
MODIFICATION PARTIES)

SLP (C) No(s). 5077-5078/2024

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date : 01-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR
Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.
Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Koshy Roy, Adv.
Mr. Yaduinder Lal, Adv.
Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.
Mr. Harshed Sunder, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kaleeswaram Raj, Adv.
Ms. Thulasi K Raj, Adv.
Ms. Aparna Menon, Adv.
Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.A., AOR

Mr. Shaji P Chaly, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P Nandakumar, Adv.
Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V.t., AOR
Ms. Rachel Sara James, Adv.
Ms. Abreeda Banu, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. Arindam Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Baghel, Adv.
Mr. Karthik Jayashankar, Adv.
Mr. Anshumaan Bahadur, Adv.
Mr. P.B.Sashaankh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (C) No(s). 4723-4724/2024 & SLP(C) No. 4709-4710/2024

1. Applications for permission to delete the proforma respondents are allowed. Cause title be amended accordingly.

2. Issue notice.

3. Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V.T., AOR accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 1 in SLP (C) Nos. 4723 and 4709 of 2024

4. Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.A., AOR accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 1 in SLP (C) Nos. 4724 and 4710 of 2024.

5. Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR accepts notice on behalf of Kerala Public Service Commission.

6. In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of Contempt proceedings.

7. List on 16.04.2024.

SLP (C) No(s). 5077-5078/2024

8. In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of Contempt proceedings.

9. List on 16.04.2024.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)