ITEM NO.1501

## COURT NO.2

**SECTION XI-A** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NOS. 5077-5078/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30.01.2024 in W.A. 1941/2023 30.01.2024 in W.A. No. 1945/2023 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

ANOOP M & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

GIREESHKUMAR T.M & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 198782/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 198781/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP (C) Nos. 4723-4724/2024 (XI-A)

SLP (C) Nos. 4709-4710/2024 (XI-A)

SLP (C) Nos. 7538-7539/2024 (XI-A)

(IA No. 75117/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 04-11-2024 These matters were called on for pronouncement of Judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

Ms. M. B. Ramya, Adv.

Mr. Mohd Aman Alam, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.

Mr. Madhavi Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.A., AOR

Mr. Kaleeswaram Raj, Adv.

Ms. Thulasi K Raj, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Menon, Adv.

Ms. Chinnu Maria Antony, Adv.

Mr. Shaji P Chaly, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V.t., AOR

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

Ms. M. B. Ramya, Adv.

Mr. Mohd Aman Alam, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Narendranath, Adv.

Ms. Madhavi Yadav, Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Kumar pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pamidighantam Sri Narasimha and His Lordship.

Leave granted.

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed reportable judgment placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR